WILL ROGERS DOWNS - October 12, 2025 - Race 1

ALLOWANCE - Mixed

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS. Weight, 124 Ibs.
Distance: Three Hundred And Fifty Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Jess a Panther V - 16.980 - November 19, 2023)

Purse: $11,000

Plus: $900 OBP - Oklahoma Bred Program
Available Money: $11,900

Value of Race: $11,720 1st $6,984, 2nd $2,448, 3rd $1,198, 4th $653, 5th $327, 6th $110
Wind Speed: 20 Wind Direction: Cross

Weather: Clear, 84° Track: Fast

Off at: 1:01 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

29Sep25 WRD?!
19Jul25 *FMT?
16Sep25 ‘WRD?
19Jul25 2FMT®
29Sep25 *WRD*!
16Sep25 ‘WRD?

3

AN RO

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Captain Fancy (Pulido, Juan)
Vesper Martini (Cruz, Roman)

Big Beautiful Bertha (Smith, Cody)
Cowgirl Chaos (Delgado, Mario)
Docs Panda (Vega, Randy)

Gold Rod (Esqueda, Erik)

Wgt M/E

124 L bk
124 Lb
126 Lb
124 Lb
125 L bk
127

L bhfk

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner:
Breeder: Schwartz, Randal E
Owner: Heber Deyta-Melendez
Trainer: Deyta-Melendez, Heber

Total WPS Pool: $5,171
Pgm Horse

3 Captain Fancy

6  Vesper Martini

1  Big Beautiful Bertha

PP

AN EFE O W

Win  Place Show Wager Type
3.60 2.40 2.10 $2.00 Exacta
2.80 2.20  $0.50 Trifecta
3.20  $0.10 Superfecta

Start

1
2
4
6
3
5

Strl
11
2:L/2
31/2
5Head
41/2

6

4Heald
6

Fin
1Neck
21 1/4
3ll2
43/4
51 1/4

6

Winning Numbers

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Odds Ind. Time Sp. In.

0.80*
2.30
8.10
5.40
9.20

32.80

Payoff

9.00
7.75
3.23

Pgm Horse Name

3 Captain Fancy

6  Vesper Martini

1  Big Beautiful Bertha
5  Cowgirl Chaos

2  Docs Panda

4 Gold Rod

Start

a wo NP

Str
11

21

32

53

43
63172

Fin

lNeck
2Ne(:k
31 1/2

52 3/4
64

17.890
17.936
18.120
18.206
18.296
18.484

Trainers: 3 - Deyta-Melendez, Heber; 6 - Keener, Dee; 1 - Whitekiller, Matt; 5 - Keener, Dee; 2 - Ruiz, Jesus; 4 - Enlow, Ray

Owners:

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

EQUIBASE

Vv

Captain Fancy, Bay Filly, by Im the Captain Now out of Nd Bunny Jet, by Major Rime. Foaled Apr 18, 2022 in North Dakota.

Pool
4,413
3,579
2,689

84
83
78
75
73
67

ideo Race Repla;

Comments

brk out,bore out,handy
brk out, took aim,2nd
second flight, evenly
bumped start, outrun
bobbled,chase,wknd
bumped both sides

3 -Heber Deyta-Melendez; 6 - 918 Bloodstock; 1 - Jones, Dan and Kaye; 5 -Jeff Adams; 2 - Racin RNS and Ruiz, Adriana; 4 -Ray A. Enlow;

CAPTAIN FANCY broke out, bore out, opened up, mostly hand ridden. VESPER MARTINI broke out badly, took aim, ran out of room. BIG BEAUTIFUL
BERTHA second flight, evenly. COWGIRL CHAOS bumped start, outrun. DOCS PANDA bobbled, chased, weakened. GOLD ROD bumped both sides at

break, toiled in back.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=WRD&CY=USA&DATE=10/12/2025&RACE=1&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=WRD&CY=USA&DATE=10/12/2025&RACE=1&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

