## WILL ROGERS DOWNS - October 12, 2025 - Race 1

ALLOWANCE - Mixed

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS. Weight, 124 lbs.

Distance: Three Hundred And Fifty Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Jess a Panther V - 16.980 - November 19, 2023)

Purse: \$11,000

Plus: \$900 OBP - Oklahoma Bred Program

Available Money: \$11,900

Value of Race: \$11,720 1st \$6,984, 2nd \$2,448, 3rd \$1,198, 4th \$653, 5th \$327, 6th \$110

Wind Speed: 20 Wind Direction: Cross Weather: Clear, 84° Track: Fast

Off at: 1:01 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic



Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin	Odds	Ind. Time	Sp. In.	Comments
29Sep25 <sup>2</sup> WRD <sup>1</sup>	3	Captain Fancy (Pulido, Juan)	124 L bk	3	1	11	11	1 <sup>Neck</sup>	0.80*	17.890	84	brk out,bore out,handy
19Jul25 <sup>2</sup> FMT <sup>1</sup>	6	Vesper Martini (Cruz, Roman)	124 Lb	6	2	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	21	21 1/4	2.30	17.936	83	brk out, took aim,2nd
16Sep25 <sup>1</sup> WRD <sup>1</sup>	1	Big Beautiful Bertha (Smith, Cody)	126 Lb	1	4	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	8.10	18.120	78	second flight, evenly
19Jul25 <sup>2</sup> FMT <sup>3</sup>	5	Cowgirl Chaos (Delgado, Mario)	124 Lb	5	6	5 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	5.40	18.206	75	bumped start, outrun
29Sep25 <sup>1</sup> WRD <sup>1</sup>	2	Docs Panda (Vega, Randy)	125 L bk	2	3	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/4</sup>	9.20	18.296	73	bobbled,chase,wknd
16Sep25 <sup>1</sup> WRD <sup>3</sup>	4	Gold Rod (Esqueda, Erik)	127 L bh	fk 4	5	6	6	6	32.80	18.484	67	bumped both sides
Run-Up: 0 feet												

Winner: Captain Fancy, Bay Filly, by Im the Captain Now out of Nd Bunny Jet, by Major Rime. Foaled Apr 18, 2022 in North Dakota.

Breeder: Schwartz, Randal E Owner: Heber Deyta-Melendez Trainer: Deyta-Melendez, Heber

Total WPS Pool: \$5,171

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Captain Fancy	3.60	2.40	2.10	\$2.00 Exacta	3-6	9.00	4,413
6	Vesper Martini		2.80	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-6-1	7.75	3,579
1	Big Beautiful Bertha			3.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	3-6-1-5	3.23	2,689

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin
3	Captain Fancy	1	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>Neck</sup>
6	Vesper Martini	2	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	2 <sup>Neck</sup>
1	Big Beautiful Bertha	4	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup> 1/2
5	Cowgirl Chaos	6	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>
2	Docs Panda	3	4 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>2 3/4</sup>
4	Gold Rod	5	6 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>4</sup>

Trainers: 3 - Deyta-Melendez, Heber; 6 - Keener, Dee; 1 - Whitekiller, Matt; 5 - Keener, Dee; 2 - Ruiz, Jesus; 4 - Enlow, Ray

Owners: 3 -Heber Deyta-Melendez; 6 - 918 Bloodstock; 1 - Jones, Dan and Kaye; 5 -Jeff Adams; 2 - Racin RNS and Ruiz, Adriana; 4 -Ray A. Enlow;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

CAPTAIN FANCY broke out, bore out, opened up, mostly hand ridden. VESPER MARTINI broke out badly, took aim, ran out of room. BIG BEAUTIFUL BERTHA second flight, evenly. COWGIRL CHAOS bumped start, outrun. DOCS PANDA bobbled, chased, weakened. GOLD ROD bumped both sides at break, toiled in back.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.